
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committee

Members of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are 
summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the  on Tuesday, 28 February 2017 at 7.30 pm 
when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Kilkie
Assistant Director (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of Interests 

4. To consider whether any items i Part A of the Agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel Minutes 15.11.2016 (Pages 9 - 16)

6. 'Contextual Background to the Strategic Assessment' - Oral Presentation 
by Chief Inspector Tracey Quiller, Area Commander, Kent Police 

7. Gravesham Safety Strategic Assessment 2016 (Pages 17 - 76)

8. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 

9. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 

Public Document Pack



Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

10.Gravesham Safety Strategic Assessment 2016 - Exempt Information (Pages 77 - 86)

Members

Cllr John Knight (Chair)
Cllr Sara Langdale (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Karen Hurdle
David Hurley
Samir Jassal
Gurdip Ram Bungar
Rob Halpin
Les Howes
Lyn Milner
Lauren Sullivan

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Thursday 13 October 2016 7:30pm 

Present:

Cllr John Knight (Chair)
Cllr Sara Langdale (Vice-Chair)

Cllrs: Gurdip Ram Bungar 
Rob Halpin
Les Howes 
Karen Hurdle 
David Hurley 
Lyn Milner 
Lauren Sullivan

Please note:    Cllr Steve Thompson was also in attendance.

Simon Hookway Service Manager (Economic Development) 
Kath Donald Strategic Manager (Community Safety)
Sean Steer Operational Manager (CSU) 
Inspector Chris Carter Kent Police
Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant

11. Apologies

Apologies of absence were received from Cllr Samir Jassal, Chief Inspector Tracey Quiller 
(Kent Police) and Melanie Norris.

12. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2016 were signed by the Chair.

13. Declarations of Interests

Cllr John Knight declared an “Other Interest “as he is a volunteer for the victim support 
service.

14. Responding to Hate Crime

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety) presented a report to the Committee that 
informed Members of work that is taking place locally to raise awareness and encourage the 
reporting of hate crime as part of a wider programme contributing to community cohesion. It 
also ensured that Members were fully apprised of Central Government’s new Action Plan for 
tackling hate crime as a national priority and how the Council is operating proactively to fulfil 
its community safety responsibilities by supporting GBC’s diverse population.

At the last Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee held in February 2016, Members 
considered the proposed priorities that had been identified by the Dartford and

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



2

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 13.10.2016

Gravesham Community Safety Partnership (CSP) for inclusion in its new three-year 
Community Safety Strategy. The Committee agreed that hate crime should be included in 
the Strategy; officers reported the Committee’s recommendation to the CSP and tackling 
hate crime was subsequently incorporated into the Strategy within its key objective, 
‘Protecting and Strengthening Communities’.

The Strategic Member (Community Safety) highlighted the following key points to the 
Commit
[...]
c Manager (Community Safety) advised Members the report outlined the 
increased sentencing for drivers caught texting and a summary of key points of psychoactive 
substance misuse.

Following Members questions the Strategic Manager (Community Safety) and Inspector 
Chris Carter, Kent Police clarified that:

Page 7



6

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 13.10.2016

 As of yet there is not a strategy for a crackdown on catching texting drivers but one 
may be being formulated in line with next year’s new legislation

 In 2015, 43 tickets were issued; 46 tickets have been issued this year by officers in 
the Gravesham area with a further 6 being caught by cameras, presumably static 
cameras

 When the government announces new regulations there will be a THINK! Campaign 
to deter people from texting and driving; materials will be released closer to the time 
and signs will be put on roads around Gravesend

 The License to Kill event is supported by GBC which talks about the dangers of 
driving to the last year of sixth forms in schools around Gravesham

 Trading Standards are aware of the shops in Gravesend that are selling illegal 
tobacco and are working closely with the Kent Police Drug Liaison Officer

 Kent Police have had no additional reporting of crack cocaine use in Lord Street car 
park however Members are encouraged to report anything they hear to the Police

 Kent Police are fully aware of the illegal activities around the Clocktower and they are 
being monitored

Members noted the information contained in the report

16. Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel Update

Members were shown the minutes of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime 
Panel held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 
14 June 2016.

Members noted the information contained in the report, that the council is represented on the 
Panel and that the minutes of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel meeting would 
be brought to future meetings of the Committee.

Close of meeting

The meeting ended at 8:55pm.

Page 8



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 15 
November 2016.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Cllr M Dearden, Cllr M Franklin, Cllr P Fleming, Cllr F Gooch, 
Cllr A Horton, Mr T L Shonk (Substitute for Cllr Chris Wells), Cllr Sloan, Cllr P Todd, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Cllr R Turpin (Substitute for Cllr H Tejan), Dr M R Eddy and 
Mrs E Bolton

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief of Staff) and Mr Robert Phillips (PCC's Chief Finance Officer)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

201. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 8 September 2016 
(Item 4)

1. Subject to the correction of the inconsistency around the description of the 
Independent Member throughout the minutes it was: 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 be signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

202. Support for Victims 
(Item B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced this item and highlighted Compass House in 
Ashford which provided a co-ordinated hub for victim services in Kent.  HMIC had 
recently visited Compass House as part of their fact finding and were very 
complimentary about the services on offer.  The Commissioner praised his staff 
for their work on developing Compass House prior to his arrival.  

2. The Commissioner referred Members to paragraph 17 of the report which 
evidenced greater numbers of victims able to access support, victim satisfaction 
was very high and the Commissioner paid credit to the Victim Support team. 
There had been a drop in overall victim satisfaction from 79% to 74% but the 
Commissioner 
[...]
 wide coverage when deciding on grant allocations.  
The Commissioner also outlined an important project with Essex Police focused 
on child sexual exploitation and Modern Day Slavery, with a Coordinator working 
hard to break down barriers within certain communities and promote the support 
available.  The domestic abuse contract was also county wide with triage provided 
by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and services provided within 
the districts.  

7. A Member asked how success was defined in relation to specialist victim 
services, particularly in relation to support for victims of hate crime who had 
autism or learning difficulties.  The Commissioner explained that services such as 
‘Talking Therapies’ had had a tremendous impact on the waiting list for 
counselling support for young people.  The Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) were being challenged to do all they could to support vulnerable people.  

8. A Member congratulated Victim Support on being awarded the core victim 
services contact in December 2015.  The Commissioner explained that money 
had been received from the Ministry of Justice to procure the service.  

9. In response to a comment from a member about how crime was perceived, the 
Commissioner explained that the classification of hate crime was a decision for 
the Force.  Since the EU Referendum there had been an increase in reported 
incidents of hate crime linked with race and religion.

10.The Commissioner was asked what his opinion was of the consultation from the 
Minister for Policing, Fire, Criminal Justice and Victims on the devolution of the 
remaining nationally commissioned victim’s services.  The Commissioner 
explained that he was in favour of services being joined up where appropriate; he 

Page 10



3

would be supportive of the devolution of the remaining nationally commissioned 
victim’s services.

11.A Member asked about support for businesses as victims of crime.  Businesses 
wanted to have confiden
[...]
omestic incidents and an 
increase in the number of victims accessing a range of local services indicate that this issue is 
widespread and unlikely to diminish for some time.  This Assessment has established that victims 
seeking support services are still very predominantly female and there appears to have been a 
reduction in the number of BME victims accessing advice and assistance in the last year.

1.4 Substance misuse
The number of recorded offences has changed only very slightly in the last year and this is also the 
case in terms of people accessing and entering into a structured drug and/or alcohol treatment 
programme.  There have also been good reductions in the number of adults being admitted to 
hospital due to the use of a psychoactive substance or due to alcohol intake.  The number of young 
people admitted to hospital specifically for reasons linked to drug or alcohol misuse also remain 
very small although in Gravesham a greater number of girls and young women than boys or young 
men were admitted compared to neighbouring areas where the male to female ratio for 
admissions was much closer.

1.5 Serious and Organised Crime (SOC)
Whilst investigations into SOC will necessarily have to be led and directed by Police, the indication 
is that partner agency roles in supporting Police, both in intelligence gathering and potentially 
proactive and operational matters, are set to grow.  Limited information only has been shared in 
our Local SOC Profiles however, these do highlight that child sexual exploitation, gang-related 
activity and serious sexual offences are categories of SOC which may come to rely more heavily on 
a multi-agency approach than has previously been the case.

Page 23



6 | P a g e

1.6 Burglary offences
Burglary dwelling offences have seen a good reduction in Gravesham (falling by 10.4%) and whilst 
rates per 1,000 households remain higher than the Kent average, the CSP performs well in terms of 
its position within its Most Similar
[...]
Gravesham) and rates per 1,000 
population, ASB will remain a key priority for the CSP and the local CSU.

1.9.2 Legislation resulting in a range of new powers is still in the early stages of being tested and ASB that 
involves either victims and/or perpetrators with a set of complex needs or issues increasing their 
vulnerability or influencing offending behaviour, is largely and will continue to be dependent upon, 
collaborative multi-agency working to achieve a resolution.

1.10 Reducing reoffending
Proven adult reoffending rates have improved significantly in Gravesham (falling from 23.8% to 
18.9%). This rate is below the Kent average. The Integrated Offender Management (IOM) 
programme appears to be having a positive impact with very significant reductions in offending 
(amongst the best in the County) in respect of our IOM cohort. Gravesham has also seen a 
considerable reduction in first time entrants to the criminal justice system from 379 to 175 entrants 
– a drop of 53.8%.  Information provided at the time of writing did not offer an explanation for this, 
therefore it is recommended that this be analysed in further detail to enable the Partnership and 
local CSU to establish the reasons for the reduction in order that it can continue to deliver what is 
working so well.

1.11 Protecting people and safeguarding
1.11.1 The protection of people who may be more vulnerable to becoming victims of crime and 

strengthening community cohesion to safeguard neighbourhoods, has increasingly become a 

Page 24



7 | P a g e

national as well as a local concern, in particular, the protection of young people who may be at 
greater risk of being drawn into crime and/or ASB or of becoming victims of crime or exploitation. 
This Assessment has included information in respect of missing children (Gravesham had the 3rd 
highest number of missing episodes) and in relation to 16-18 year olds who are identified as being 
vulnerable.  Information provided is limited but this 
[...]
ery wide spectrum of offences from murder and manslaughter, GBH, ABH, 
sexual offences, robbery to assaults with minor injury and violence without injury at all.  In the year 
ending 30 September 2016, all Kent Districts and Medway have recorded significant increases in 
levels of violent crime with an average increase across the County of 27.8%.  Improvements in 
crime recording processes by the Police are thought to be the main driver of a similar increase in 
the number of violence against the person offences nationally (Office of National Statistics: 
Overview of Violent Crime and Sexual Offences, February 2016).  Violence without injury offences 
account for almost half of all violent crime nationally and there is general acknowledgement that in 
relation to sexual offences, as well as improvements in reporting practices, figures have in part 
increased due to a greater willingness of victims to come forward.  It is likely that these factors will 
have been equally influential in Kent as they have been across the country as a whole.

4.1.2 In the year ending 30 September 2016, there were 3,020 violent crimes recorded in Gravesham, 
776 offences more than in the previous year and an increase of 28.4% – the largest percentage 
increase in any Kent area.  As demonstrated in the table below a marked rise has been seen in all 
areas.  Proportionally, violent crime accounted for over a third of all crime in Gravesham (36.3%).  

4.1.3 Locally our figures translate to a rate of 28.4 offences per 1,000 population in Gravesham 
compared to 24.4 offences on average in Kent.

Total Violent Crime
(Violence against the person, sexual offences and robbery)

Area Oct 14-Sept 15 Oct 15-Sept 16 %+/- Per 1,000 Pop.
Ashford 1,893 2,328 23.0% 18.7
Canterbury 2,854 3,830 34.2% 23.9
Dartford 2,215 2,866 29.4% 27.6
Dover 2,300 2,724 18.4% 24.0
Gravesham 2,244 3,020 34.6% 28.4
Maidstone 2,943 3,685 25.2% 22.4
Medway 6,367 8,120 27.5% 29.4
Sevenoaks 1,283 1,678 30.8% 14.2
Shepway 2,241
[...]
missions resulting from violence
June-October 2016

Gravesham
Total attendees between June-October 2016 11
No. of cases in which weapons used e.g. bottle, spanner 1
No. of cases in which body used e.g. fists, teeth 10
Assault locations:

Street
In/outside fast food outlet

6
1

Page 42



25 | P a g e

Railway station
In/outside public building e.g. library, school
In/outside licensed premises
Car park
Public park
Retail/business premises
Own home

0
1
0
0
1
0
2

No. of incidents that occurred between 22:00hrs-06:00hrs 5

4.6.3 Whilst the figures provided above appear to be quite small, it is still reassuring that weapons 
appear to be used infrequently with most of the incidents having involved people pushing or 
kicking each other rather than using instruments/objects to cause injury.  The majority of incidents 
also took place in the street and there is a concentration of incidents having occurred in and 
immediately around Gravesend town centre rather than in residential areas.

Key work carried out to address violent crime and domestic abuse – Oct 2015-Sept 2016
 Continued delivery of the Sanctuary Scheme in conjunction with KF&RS to assist victims of 

domestic abuse in remaining in their own homes by improving security;
 Gravesham Council has continued to provide financial support to help meet the costs of 

commissioned domestic abuse services including the Independent Domestic Violence Advisor 
Service and given a commitment to continue to do so in future;

 Gravesham has continued to offer One-Stop Shop sessions for victims of domestic abuse with 
feedback suggesting the services provided are very helpful;

 Provision of financial support by Gravesham CSU to Choices for the provision of emergency/crisis 
‘kits’ to victims of domestic abuse forced to flee;

 Provision of financial support by Gravesham CSU towards the Independent Sexual Violence Advisor 
post based at Family Matters, Gravesend;

 Targeted work through the Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) ini
[...]
ding data related to KSS CRC is 
currently unavailable (following the restructuring of Kent Probation), with the first publication due 
to be made in October 2017.

Proven adult reoffending – Gravesham
Category Oct 12-Sept 13 Oct 13-Sept 14
Proportion of service users who reoffend (%) 23.8% 18.9%
Average reoffences per service user (no.) 2.91 2.94
Number of reoffences 731 527
Number of reoffenders 251 179
Number of service users in cohort 1,056 948
Average  previous offences per service user 8.15 8.87

9.3.2 Across the County, an average of 20.4% of service users reoffended during the last period October 
2013-September 2014.  Therefore, in respect of service users in Gravesham, the proportion who 
reoffend is less than the Kent average.  The average rate of reoffences is broadly similar to the Kent 
average: 2.94 reoffences per service user in Gravesham compared to a Kent average of 3.13 
reoffences.  However, the average number of offences previously being committed by local service 
users is lower than the County average: 8.87 offences per service user in Gravesham respectively 
compared to 10.63 offences on average per Kent service user.

Page 60



43 | P a g e

9.4 Kent and Medway Integrated Offender Management (IOM)

9.4.1 IOM is a multi-agency process for identifying those offenders who have or are causing harm to 
communities through their criminal and/or anti-social behaviour.  Multi-agency expertise and 
resources are pooled to try to identify ways of reducing reoffending.  Figures have been provided 
by the Kent and Medway IOM Delivery Group and refer to the IOM cohort as at August 2016 with 
comparisons drawn with the same period the previous year.

IMPORTANT: Information provided by IOM for the purposes of completing local Strategic 
Assessments is ‘Protectively Marked’ and cannot be provided in reports that are being made 
available in the public domain hence is not included in this document.  Any enquiries regarding 
the Profiles should be made direc
[...]
ional Audit inspections i.e. JTAI (Joint 
Targeted Area Inspection) regarding children 
living with Domestic Abuse – being undertaken 
up to March 2017. 

  

Page 74



57 | P a g e

12.  Partnership Contacts

Dartford Borough Council
Community Safety Unit

Gravesham Borough Council
Community Safety Unit

Civic Centre
Home Gardens

Dartford
Kent DA1 1DR

Tel. 01322 343000
www.safedartford.gov.uk

1st Floor, Civic Centre
Windmill Street

Gravesend
Kent DA12 1AU

Tel. 01474 337328/7000
www.gravesham.gov.uk

Kent Police
Kent County Council

Community Safety Unit
Thames Way

Northfleet
Gravesend

Kent DA11 8BD

Tel. 01474 369055
www.kent.police.uk

1st Floor, Invicta House
Maidstone

Kent ME14 1XX

Tel. 08458 247247
www.kent.gov.uk

Kent Fire and Rescue Service
Kent, Surrey and Sussex Community Rehabilitation 

Company
The Godlands
Straw Mill Hill

Maidstone
Kent ME15 6XB

Tel. 01622 692121
www.kent.fire-uk.org

Joynes House
New Road
Gravesend

Kent DA11 0AT

Tel. 03000 473000
www.ksscrc.org.uk

Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Clinical 
Commissioning Group Kent Police and Crime Commissioner
2nd Floor, Civic Centre

Windmill Street
Gravesend

Kent DA12 1AU

Tel. 03000 424903
www.dartfordgraveshamswanleyccg.nhs.uk

Office of the Kent PCC
Kent Police Headquarters

Sutton Road
Maidstone

Kent ME15 9BZ

Tel. 0622 677055
www.kent-pcc.gov.uk

Page 75

http://www.safedartford.gov.uk/
http://www.gravesham.gov.uk/
http://www.kent.police.uk/
http://www.kent.gov.uk/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/
http://www.ksscrc.org.uk/
http://www.dartfordgraveshamswanleyccg.nhs.uk/
http://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77 Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel Minutes 15.11.2016
	7 Gravesham Safety Strategic Assessment 2016
	Gravesham Community Safety Strategic Assessment 2016

	10 Gravesham Safety Strategic Assessment 2016 - Exempt Information



Minutes of the meeting


1

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 28 February 2017 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Knight (Chair)
Cllr Sara Langdale (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Gurdip Ram Bungar
Brian Francis
Rob Halpin
Karen Hurdle
David Hurley
Lyn Milner
Lauren Sullivan

In Attendance

Simon Hookway Service Manager (Economic Development)
Kath Donald Strategic Manager (Community Safety)
Sean Steer Operational Manager (Community Safety)
Chief Inspector Tracey Quiller Kent Police
Inspector Pat Holmes Kent Police
Sergeant Mat Burbeck Kent Police
Sarah Arding Committee Services Officer

17. Apologies 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Samir Jassal and Councillor Les Howes 
and Councillor Brian Francis attended as his substitute.

18. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016 were signed by the Chair.

19. Declarations of Interests 

Cllr Sara Langdale informed the Committee her daughter was a Detention Officer in
Tonbridge, worked some shifts at Gravesend and had contact with the Kent Police Force.

20. To consider whether any items in Part A of the Agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

There were no items in Part A to be considered in Part B.



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 28.02.2017

2

21. Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel Minutes 15.11.2016 

The Committee noted the Minutes of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel Meeting 
held on 15 October 2016.

22. 'Contextual Background to the Strategic Assessment' 

The Committee received an oral Presentation from Chief Inspector Tracey Quiller, 
Area Commander, Kent Police.

Information covered in the presentation included:

Context
 Rolling year comparisons showed that performance in Gravesham in 2015/16 was 

exceptionally good.
 Kent Police had received and ‘outstanding’ HMIC evaluation for legitimacy of 

recording practices with 96% of crime being recorded (other areas achieved 75% - 
80%).

 Offences included in records had changed with a move towards more robust 
reporting of multiple crimes and changes to DASH recording.

 Cyber-related crime was increasing, but increased funding was available to tackle 
this significant and complex problem.

Demographics
 Gravesham had a worsening deprivation profile and a high population 

density/increasing population which had an impact on Police work. 
 Peak age of unemployment mirrors peak offending category and number of young 

people assessed as NEET was very high. 
 Proximity to London resulted in some crime displacement activity particularly in 

relation to gang-related activity.  It was noted that Gravesham had established good 
relationships with the London Boroughs of Bexley, Greenwich and Lewisham and 
would continue to share intelligence.  Linked CCTV Operation strengthened 
crossover work with Medway.

Specific Areas of Crime
 Victim Based – Trend over 10 years is one of continued reduction of 19% but 

changes in crime reporting requirements result in skewed figures.  Actual figures are 
2 – 3 offences per day.

 Violence Against the Person (VAP) – Category of greatest increase, partly explained 
by changes to reporting.  There had been an increase of 16% in Domestic Abuse 
cases but over 50% of VAP crimes were violence without injury – a figure supported 
by A&E data.  Councillors noted there still needs to be a change in the perception 
that Gravesend is ‘not a safe place to be’ and the Chief Inspector informed the 
Committee that Inspector Pat Holmes would be replacing Inspector Chris Carter and 
was exploring initiatives including online clinics and other methods to assist with 
dispelling the distorted image.

 Sexual Offences – Figures showed 83 additional offences, largely explained by the 
increase in teenage image sharing reported by parents which, even if consensual, 
remained an offence.  A Youth Engagement Officer was to be appointed in 
September to tackle this area of work.  



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 28.02.2017

3

 Robbery – Although there had been 31 additional offences the Committee was 
advised that these were rare, covered a wide spectrum of offences and Officers are 
confident is not out of control in Gravesham.

 Burglary – There had been a 10.4% reduction in offences of burglary from dwellings 
and a 28% reduction from premises other than dwellings.  Some of this was due to 
successful targeted regional/cross border operations and also pro-active work around 
community engagement and education eg with allotment holders, residents of multi-
occupancy dwellings.

 Vehicle Crime – Over the past 10 years there had been a reduction of 44% in vehicle 
crime.  However the Assessment year showed an 11.6% increase totalling 772 
offences (of which 70 were thefts from a motor vehicle).  There had been a directed 
initiative involving PCSOs to heighten security awareness and reduce opportunistic 
thefts from vehicles.  A Councillor raised the issue of Blue Badge Thefts from 
vehicles parked in a Bay requiring display of the Badge and the Chief Inspector 
undertook to investigate this matter.

 Theft – This accounted for approximately 20% of total crime and included shoplifting, 
bilking and handling.  However the increase in Gravesham of 1.2% was below 
average country levels.

 Criminal Damage – The Assessment showed a slight increase in criminal damage in 
the year however this needed to be considered in the light of a 10 year reduction of 
50%.  It was confirmed that graffiti/tagging was included in this category and a 
database was still held to enable targeting of key wards to reduce this offence.

 Anti-Social Behaviour – Figures showed a continuing reduction with the vast majority 
of reported incidents relating to noise and nuisance bikes.  Reports were analysed to 
establish type/ward/time of cases and work had been undertaken to educate both 
complainants and perpetrators.  Councillors noted that anti-social behaviour may be 
perceived rather than real and welcomed initiatives and work undertaken. 

Reoffending Rates
 There had been a reduction in reoffending rates by 23 to 18% and a reduction in first 

time entrants to the criminal justice system.
 The Integrated Offender Management Scheme was successful and use of restorative 

justice/education/compliance information had assisted with this work.

Other Information
 There had been an increase in the number missing persons, partly explained by the 

growth in number of looked-after children in the area.  This resulted in extra work for 
Officers and had a cumulative effect.

 It was noted that appropriate treatment of those with mental health issues was a 
priority for the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner and new initiatives would be rolled 
out to alleviate the pressures on the Police as the service of last resort in some 
circumstances.

 An increase in hate crime had been recorded and further analysis was needed to 
effectively target and reduce this.  

 The Committee was asked to note the positive outcomes achieved in many areas 
against a background of substantial cuts in funding.

 There was to be a focus on reducing organised criminality in the new financial year.



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 28.02.2017

4

Gravesham Good Results
 A number of excellent outcomes achieved in Gravesham were reported to the 

Committee.  These included cross-borough operations targeting car key burglaries, 
large-scale handling of stolen goods and organised theft of and from vehicles. 

The Chairman noted that at a recent meeting in Chalk three areas of concern had been 
highlighted (Lorries parked on the A2, motorbikes on the marshes and Police visibility) and 
asked for comments.  The Chief Inspector replied that the A2 problems were indicative of a 
county-wide problem which was being addressed.  Motorbikes on the marshes were now 
being monitored and reporting of incidents encouraged.  Visible policing remained a 
contentious issue and publicity needed to be given to new ways of operating to reassure the 
public that good results were achieved although not always individually publically discernible.

A Councillor recounted an incident observed outside Gravesend Railway Station involving an 
individual and a group of possibly homeless men.  He asked what work was undertaken to 
assess and analyse the targets of hate crime. He was assured that all crimes and incidents 
are monitored and themes/trends identified.  It was further noted that hate crime went 
beyond visible race-related attacks but also included disability/sexual orientation abuse.  

The Strategic Manager further advised Members that this issue had been raised last year.  
Work undertaken was seen as a first step and more analysis was required to inform the work 
of the CSU.  A successful training session had been held for 60 representatives from 
Schools, Youth and Early Years Work including information, case studies and how to report 
hate crime (may be by a third party).  At least 2 delegates had requested follow-up visits to 
their places of employment and it was planned that this work would be a priority for GBC and 
also that collaborative work with Dartford, Medway and Swale would be progressed.

In response to a question the Chief Inspector replied that there had been a national increase 
in issues with poor mental health as a contributing factor.  Officers in Gravesham worked 
closely with Littlebrook and Bracton Centres and local mental health charities but issues with 
funding in the public sector meant there would be no quick resolutions to ongoing problems.

The Chairman thanked Chief Inspector Quiller for an informative and comprehensive 
presentation. 

23. Gravesham Safety Strategic Assessment 2016 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety) advised the Committee that key pieces of work 
were detailed at the end of each section of the Gravesham Safety Strategic Assessment and 
highlighted the following:

 The Action Plan developed by Gravesham CSU to address human trafficking/slavery 
problems was now used as a good practice model.

 All obligations surrounding Prevent Work had been fulfilled and were substantiated 
by robust records.  Training had been delivered to front line staff and external 
agencies supported by funding from PCC.

 Home Office funded work with unaccompanied children continued in partnership with 
KCC, The Gr@nd and other agencies.  Initiatives included assistance to improve 
language skills and access to appropriate services.



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 28.02.2017

5

 Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) work around mental health issues/substance 
abuse/complex needs continued but had been hit by funding reductions to partner 
agency (now Change Grow Live).

 There was a need to increase awareness of and education about opportunistic 
burglaries and thefts, in particular work had been undertaken to inform elderly 
residents about scams eg bogus callers and distraction thefts.

  Work in particular hot spots was ongoing in partnership with communities, GBC 
Waste Management Service and Community Payback to address environmental 
issues.

 A new permanent CCTV camera had been installed at Woodlands Park, rapid 
response cameras were deployed and the camera at Denton was to be replaced.  It 
was recognised that cameras were not just a deterrent but provided footage to 
support action.

It was noted that despite the reduction in resources the key work undertaken and results 
achieved by the GBC CSU and partners continued to be encouraging.

24. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
is of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 

There were no urgent items.

25. Exclusion 

Resolved that the public be excluded from the meeting because it is likely that in view of the 
nature of business to be transacted there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

26. Gravesham Safety Strategic Assessment 2016 - Exempt Information 

The Committee considered more detailed information regarding Serious Organised Crime 
and the Kent and Medway Integrated Offender Management Scheme.

It was noted that initiatives in these areas were effective and ongoing.

Police and GBC Officers were thanked for their attendance and for the clear, comprehensive 
and concise information given to the Committee.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.55pm


